Resolution amending Appendix C Fee Schedule regarding Stormwater Application fees.

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse previously enacted a Stormwater Ordinance, including approval of Permitting requirements, procedures, and fees in Sec. 105-59 of the Municipal Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Engineering Department, at the Direction of the Director of Engineering and Public Works, receives and reviews such applications and issues such permits on behalf of the City of La Crosse Stormwater Utility; and

WHEREAS, the proposed fees are appropriately in line with research of existing State and neighboring County and Municipal fees, and are reasonable as a means to recoup a portion of average administrative costs based upon services provided to guide and approve such stormwater improvements by private parties and developments.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse that it hereby approves the following change to Appendix C.:

Stormwater Permit Application Fees			
105-59	Stormwater Permit Application Base Fee	2022	\$100
105-59	Stormwater Permit for all Zones < 1 acre	2022	\$100
105-59	Stormwater Permit for all Zones > 1 acre	2022	\$200
105-59	Stormwater Permit for Plats, Subdivisions, or Developer Agreements	2022	\$500

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the fees charged shall include the Base Fee plus one additional facility-determined fee, per each application.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that if an exemption if granted, per Sec. 105-55, that only the Base Fee shall be collected.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that all other fees included within Appendix C remain unchanged.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City staff are hereby authorized to take any steps to effectuate this resolution.

*I, Nikki M. Elsen, certify that this resolution was duly and officially adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse September 8, 2022.* 

fur M Eun

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC, City Clerk City of La Crosse, Wisconsin